NO = CS-2390A02

ZA B R S S

GOLDEN WHEEL INDUSTRIAL SEWING MACHINE

E %+ L fiZ R
PARTS BOOK

MODEL :CS-2390
CS-2391

E & = I TS £ S T = S S S
CHEE SIANG INDUSTRIAL CO., LTD.



MODEL : CS-2390, 2391

% 5l INDEX

As RREM (- ) —————— FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS —————————mm=—m——mm——mm——
B #AEM 4(Z) ————— FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS —————————mm=mm——m———m———
Co b~ Bhbl 2 ——— MAIN SHAFT & UPRIGHT SHAFT COMPONENTS —-----nmmmmmmmmmmmmee
D & - X fB % ————— NEEDLE BAR & TREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COMPONENTS —------—-—-mmmmmmem
E~ 48 %(-) ——— FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS ————-—mmmmmmmmmm e
Foo#flbfia(z) ——— FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS ————-—mmmmmmmm oo
G~ ¥ B CENTRAL BRACKET MECHANTSM ——-—=n=mm oo
He domepd 5(- ) ———— PRESSER BAR & KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS —-----nm=mmmmmmmmmm
[~ 4o %rhf (3(= ) ————— PRESSER BAR & KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS —-----=rm=mmmmmmmmmm
R B ACCESSORIES (- ) -

K~ st (=) ACCESSORIES (=) -

L~ % G588 F B — NUMERICAL PARTS-LIST ———mmmmmmmmmmm oo



A.CS-2390.2391 AHER#{R(—) FRAME MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS

CS—2391 SB1050—0A
CS—-2390 SB1012—0A
ZSB09079 2390111100 7SB12061

CcS_2391 ZSB09047 7SB09047
SB1013—0A ®

/5B09047
#

B1360—-0A
ZSB12061

ZSL09002

ZMJ06008 SB1279-0A
YB030016

SB1062—-0A SB1321-0A

XB333001

E1052-0A

ZSB09079 Z5Q09008
SB1320—0A
SB1322-0A
$1055-0AF A1051—0A
XB132001

7SQ09008
ZSA11005
JSB12005 PA1052—0A
7SQ09008
A1021—0A
ZSB09002 SB1014—-0A Cﬂ ZSN16006

SB1020—-0A

SB1010—-0A



A~CS-2390 ~ 2391 A~ %8R (- ) FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS

® * 5.5 F 2 ¢ Name of Part 24 Q, TY R =54 %2 -4 Name of Part % 4% Q, TY
Part No 2390 2391 Part No 2390 2391
2390111100  {H[f -=mmnn--- ARM SIDE COVER 1 0 YDO060050 i £l --mmm-- SPRING PIN 2 2
A1021-0A E%fj%gﬁ%ﬂg. --- TENSION SPRING 1 1 ZMJ06008  [lsmi--mmmmmmmmmm SCREW M6-1.0%12----------------- 0 2
A1025-0A  Euuik------ TENSION DISK 2 2 ZSA11005 R ----mmmmmmmm SCREW 11/64-40*5.5-------------- 1 1
A1034-0A &Té%fﬂzf % TENSION RELEASE WASHER-------- 1 1 ZSA15006  [lsi-mmmmmmmneee SCREW 15/64-28* 12--------------- 1 1
A1051-0A “1%\}34--- THREE HOLE THREAD EYELET----- 1 1 ZSB09002  [iliis--mmmmmm - SCREW 9/64-40% 10---========----- 2 2
E1052-0A ,15'\}34 --------- THREAD GUIDE 1 1 ZSB09047  [Elis------mm---- SCREW 9/64-40* 7------------------ 4 5
PA1052-0A  7b4df--------- ARM THREAD GUIDE------------------ 2 2 ZSB09079  fEl---m-mmm-m- SCREW 9/64-40% 7------------------ 4 4
S1055-0A 764 --------- TENSION POST THREAD GUIDE---- 1 1 ZSB09080  filis---m--m--mo- SCREW 9/64-40% 12------------=---- 2 2
SB1010-0A  [ify 2 ------ FACE PLATE 1 1 ZSB12005  filimi---mmnmmeev SCREW 3/16-28*15----------------- 2 2
SB1012-0A  {Hf5(B)----- ARM SIDE COVER(LARGE)----------- 0 1 ZSB12061  [Elim---mmnmmee- SCREW 3/16-28* 18----------------- 2 2
SB1013-0A  {Hf5(A)----- ARM SIDE COVER(SMALL)---------- 0 1 ZSL09002  [i[fEf-----mmm=-- NUT9/64-40 2 2
SB1014-0A ;gi,»ta --------- BLOCK 1 1 ZSN16006  [idmni--mn-------- NUT 1/4-40 1 1
SB1020-0A ﬁ"?ﬁfgﬁg THREAD TENSION SET----=======-==--- 1 1 ZSQO09008  flim------------ SCREW9/64-40% 6------------------- 3 3
SB1026-0A ﬁ%f 7 BlfR TENSION POST- 1 1

SB1027-0A  fijzsfffi-—- TAKE UP SPRING 1 1

SB1028-0A  FE&iifli------ TENSION RELEASE PIN---------------- 1 1

SB1029-0A i ------ TENSION POST ROCKET--------------- 1 1

SB1050-0A g --------- THREAD GUIDE 1 1

SB1062-0A  ~FTE - BALANCE CRANK COVER------------ 1 1

SB1279-0A gﬂ%‘ﬂ il BLOCK 0 1

SB1320-0A _HjfifEi#- - OIL TANK 1 1

SB1321-0A [Iﬁm~, ------ OIL TANK COVER 1 1

SB1322-0A EITEE. B OIL TANK COVER 1 1

SB1360-0A  F3&-----m--- TOP COVER 1 1

XB132001  Jfiffij----mmm-- OIL FELT: 1 1

XB333001  jlifij---mm-m- OIL FELT 1 1

YB030016 £ PIN 0 1




B. (CS-2390.2391 AHEGEHMR(—) FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS

CS—2390
2390110100

CS—2391
2391110100

. ®&—WH100002
o | ZMJ10006

o

°<:>i YA060270
T .

2390130100 —

2390110201

@

Z5D24004

ZSQ11001
N 2390187100



B~ CS-2390 ~ 2391

A48 R % (= ) FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS

FPEyas R L4 Name of Part E#Q0,TY F #%4m %@ &4 Name of Part 8 Q, TY
Part No 2390 2391 Part No 2300 9301
2390110100  Hipfi---m--mn-mm--- ARM 1 0
2390110201 [t —mmmmmmem oo BED 1 1
2390130100 [ Ifif]--m===--===-- POST: 1 1
7ic S 7T o R S — COVER 1 1
2301110100 i pfi-------------- ARM 0 1
WH100002 ~ #ifgl ---mmmmmmee WASHER 4 4
WH113001  #fgl ---mmmmeee WASHER 4 4
YA060270 T 4 PIN 2 >
ZMJ10006 Bl - m e SCREW 3/16-28%* 18---------------- 4 4
ZSD24004  fElas----mmmmmee- SCREW 3/8-16* 10----nneemmmeemcee 1 1
ZSJ32004 L SCREW 1/2-12* 38---mmeemmmeemene 4 4
Z3Q11001 e SCREW 11/64-40% 8-nnvenmmmeemmev 2 2



C.CS-2390.2391 _F-#l ~ E#hEdf% MAIN SHAFT & UPRIGHT SHAFT COMPONENTS

ZSA15018
SB1103—0A Z5B20012

ZSA15005 d
-
|
|
L

ZSA15028

ZSH16001
9@\\

AT

SB1105—0A(N
SB1105—0B(X)

@

/®—ZSA1 5005

——SB1111-0A

JR——2390132000
= ®—ZSA15005

———SB1113—0A

SB4020-0A
ZSH16001

ZSH16001

SB4021-0A

2390602000

SB1134—0A
ZSB09011
ZSH16001 ZMJ06004
SB4020—0A ! ZSF15005
> 7SG18003

ZSA15017

6 SB4022—-0A



C~ (CS-2390 ~ 2391

F g Bl G

MAIN SHAFT & UPRIGHT SHAFT COMPONENTS

255 %R 2 -4 Name of Part =8 Q, TY % # 378 % % ¢4 Name of Part 8 Q, TY
Part No 2390 2391 Part No 2390 2391
2390132000  fEH -----mom--- UPRIGHT SHAFT ---------mmmeeeee 1 1 ZMJ06004 I —— SCREW (M6-1.0X20) ~------==--—- 1 1
2390401100 ™ il E Ey ---- LOWER SHAFT BUSHING -------- 1 1  ZSA11004 BEIR —-mmemmeee SCREW (SM 11/64-40x3.5) ------- 2 2
2390602000 i, ------- GEAR COVER 1 1  ZSA15005 BEISS -mmmmemmeee SCREW (SM 15/64-28x13) ------- 4 4
SB1100-0A  Fgll ---m-mommm- ARM SHAFT 1 1  ZSA15017 BEISS -mmmmemmeee SCREW (SM 15/64-28x8.5) ------ 2 3
SB1101-0A =& (fj])-—- ARM BUSHING (FRONT) --------- 1 1  ZSA15018 BB —-mmmmeee SCREW (SM15/64-28X19) ------- 2 2
SB1103-0A =2 i(i)-—- ARM SHAFT BUSHING --------om 1 1  ZSA15028 BB —-mmmmeee SCREW (SM 15/64-28X7) -------- 2 2
SB1104-0A 2B ----mmo-em- ARM SHAFT COLLAR ------------- 1 1 ZSA16010 BB -mmmmemeee SCREW (SM 1/4-40X4.5) -=------- 1 1
SB1105-0A A7y '”TJ -------- HAND WHEEL 1 1  ZSA16013 (-1 — SCREW (SM1/4-40X5.5) --------- 3 3
SB1105-0B FLI” : '”TJ -------- HAND WHEEL 1 1  ZSA18001 BEIR —-mmemmeee SCREW (9/32-28X8) -------------- 1 1
SB1106-0A H%fj ----------- COUNTER WEIGHT ---------------- 1 1 ZSB09011 BEISS -emmmemmeee SCREW (SM9/64-40X6.5) -------- 1 1
SB1108-0A A .w & -- ARM SHAFT LEVER GEAR------- 1 1  ZSB18014 BB —-mmmmeee SCREW (SM9/32-28X17) --------- 1 1
SB1109-0A [l dhiiy -- PINION 1 1 ZSB20012 BB —mmmmmmmmer SCREW (SM5/16-24x13) --------- 1 1
SB1111-0A  &4y(F) ------- UPRIGHT BUSHING (UPPER)---- 1 1  ZSF15003 BB —-mmmmeee SCREW (SM 15/64-28x3) --------- 1 1
SBI113-0A  Zi(h) ----m- UPRIGHT BUSHING (LOWER)---- 1 1  ZSG18003 BB -mmmmemmeee SCREW (SM9/32-20X18) --------- 1 1
SB1134-0A  JIIr=as -------- HAND GEAR AND PINION ------- 1 1  ZSH16001 (-1 — SCREW (SM1/4-40X6) ---------- 10 10
SB1453-0A  ff=#idf(]") - NEEDLE VIBRATION PINION--- 1 1

SB4010-0A il —---eoeeev HOOK DRIVE SHAFT -----nnmeeemv 1 1

SB4013-0A i (%)~ LOWER SHAFT REAR METAL--- 1 1

SB4014-0A Tl -ooeee- COLLAR 1 1

SB4020-0A [ 11 #ify - UPRIGHT MITER GEAR -------r--- 2 2

SB4021-0A i ---mmmomee- GEAR 1 1

SB4022-0A T+ %w 72 - MITER GEAR CASE ---rrooeeeeeoee 1 1



D.CS-2390.2391

$1# ~ KFFRE{% NEEDLE BAR & TREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COMPONENTS

SB1060—0A—

SB1090—-0A

ZSA15005

SB1064—0A A ZSK18032

SB1458-0A (:@

SB1459—0A | ¢

SB1314—0A

(o —SB1076—0A SB1458—0A
@ SB1452—-0A
-SB1070—0A ZSB11020
SB1092—0A
ZSB09011 7SL18001
iﬁ' WA030003
S SB1081—0A
| _#—75B08027
ZSB09021 SB1456—0A
SB1078—0A SB1457—0A
SB1455—0A
S ZSC09031

ZSA16022 SB1095—0A

ZSA15021

ZSB09079
SB1175—-0A

75112009 @~

SB1451-0A
ZSB12057




D~ CS-2390 ~ 2391

B 2 M 7

NEEDLE BAR & TREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COMPONENTS

BEys R L4 Name of Part “EQ,TY FEEHm FE 4 Name of Part =5 Q TV
Part No 2390 2391 Part No 2390 2391
DPx17#18 7 M NEEDLE 1 1  SB1458-0A B ----eeeeeeee- ZIGZAG COLLAR -----nmmmmmmev 2 2
SB1060-0A  ~ AR ---oe- BALANCE ASM. 1 1  SB1459-0A Wi 1% fi7(%) ZIGZAG BUSHING REAR ----- 1 1
SB1061-0A SR IA TAKE-UPLEVER LINK -----memeeeeeeee 1 1 WAO030003 H\&l oo WASHER 2 2
SB1063-0A L)% --- BALANCE CRANK PIN --------eooeeee- 1 1 WAO050010 :r~ ﬂgﬂ:ﬁ\[ __________ WASHER 2 2
SB1064-0A = AT oo BALANCE CRANK BRACKET ------- 1 1 WCI19001  #BTHfgl--mmm- SPRING WASHER -----mmnemmmmmee 1 1
SB1065-0A AT oo BALANCE ASM. 1 1 WHI104002  #fg! ---wmememeev NEEDLE WASHER -------------- 1 1
SB1066-0A  &ff2iadiii NEEDLE BAR CRANK -----o-moooeoooo 1 1 ZSAL1002  [§l55 ----mmmmmmm SCREW (SM 11/64-40x6.5) ------ 1 1
SB1067-0A  &iissfiafifi NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD ---------- 1 1  ZSA15005  [Bli5 ------mmmeee- SCREW (SM15/64-28x13) ------- 3 3
SB1070-0A  &pf% ------mm- NEEDLE BAR 1 1  ZSA15016 [l --------m-mm- SCREW (SM 15/64-28X7) -------- 1 1
SB1074-0A  &Hf&E ------ NEEDLE BUSHING --------------------- 1 1 ZSA15021  [i§l55 ----mmmmee SCREW (SM 15/64-28x4.5) ------ 1 1
SB1076-0A  #ffE& il NEEDLE BAR BRACKET -------------- 1 1 ZSA15028  [i§l55 ----mmmmmee SCREW (SM15/64-28X7) -------- 1 1
SB1078-0A & --------- THREAD GUIDE 1 1 ZSA16022  [i§l55 ----mmmmmee SCREW (SM 1/4-40X7) =-----=--- 1 1
SB1081-0A  [HlEAY ------ GUIDE PLATE 1 1 ZSB0B027 [l =-m-emmemmnm SCREW (SM 1/8-40X4.5) ~-------- 1 1
SB1090-0A &A= —--mm- NEEDLE BAR FRAME ------------nnooo- 1 1 ZSBO9OLl  [i§l5s ----mmemmmms SCREW (SM9/64-40X6.5) -------- 2 2
SB1091-0A  &pf=sk[lt:  NEEDLE HINGE PIN ---------momooooooee 1 1 ZSB09021 [l ----mmemmmms SCREW (SM9/64-40X7.7) -------- 1 1
SB1092-0A &fAge ik NEEDLE BAR FRAME POSITION PLATE 1 1 ZSB09079 |l —---eemmeee- SCREW (SM9/64-40X7) ---------- 4 4
SB1095-0A  #i% gﬁ‘ﬂzﬁﬁl ECCENTRIC STUD 1 1 ZSB11020 [l --m-emmemmmms SCREW (SM 11/64-40X6.5) ------- 1 1
SB1175-0A %JFE ! ﬁ‘?fr’? ZIGZAG INDICATOR PLATE --------- 1 1 ZSB11031  [i§l5f ----mmmmmmm SCREW (SM 11/64-40x3.2) ------- 1 1
SB1176-0A &=y £Jr --- NEEDLE VIBRATOR STOPINDEX 1 1 ZSB12057  [ffli5 ---------me- SCREW (SM3/16-28X9.5) -------- 1 1
SB1310-0A %?: ZIGZAG REGULATOR CRANK ------ 1 1 ZSB12058 |l ----------ee- SCREW (SM3/16-32X6.5) -------- 1 1
SB1311-0A =7 —mmemmem- ZIGZAG REGULATOR BUSHING ---- 1 1 ZSCO9031 [l ----mmemmnms SCREW (SM9/64-40x11) --------- 1 1
SB1312-0A nzl%ﬁﬁ* ATH  ZIGZAG REGULATOR ---memmemeeoeeees 1 1  ZSCl11019  [Bl55 ------mmmmeme SCREW (SM 11/64-40x5.5) ------ 2 2
SB1313-0A 112%: --------- DIAL 1 1 ZSF12002  [i§l55 ----mmemeee SCREW (SM3/16-32x10) -------- 2 2
SB1314-0A  jfilpd ----oovov ZIGZAG SLIDE BLOCK ---------=--moo 1 1 ZSH11004  [§l55 ----mmm-mmmm SCREW (SM 11/64-40X5) -------- 4 4
SB1450-0A  #¥=iigln-  ZIGZAG DRIVE CAM -----ooomoeooeooee 1 1 ZSH15007 [l ------mmmmmm SCREW (SM 15/64-28X8) -------- 2 2
SB1451-0A ﬂ[ igié CAM SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT) --- 1 1 ZSK09001  [i§l5s ----mme-mmmms SCREW (SM9/64-40) ----=-------- 1 1
SB1452-0A % ST 3}- f*) ZIGZAG BEVEL GEAR ----------=------ 1 1 ZSK18032 |l ----m--mmmee- SCREW (SM9/32-28) ------------- 1 1
SB1454-0A  (fhiffy --------- NEEDLE VIBRATING CAM ----------- 1 1 ZSL12009  [iglff -----me-mmee NUT (SM3/16-32) ------xxenmmmnev 2 2
SB1455-0A == % --- ZIGZAGDRIVE FORK ----------n-mmeev 1 1  ZSL18001 I N E VT r ) ) J—— 1 1
SB1456-0A i 2 - ZIGZAG SPRING HOOK ----seoseoveo-- 1 1

SB1457-0A  §F [{|iffi# - ZIGZAG SPRING (SMALL) ---------- 1 1




E.CS-2390.2391 &FHE{R(—) FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS

7SG20016  SB1190—0A

2390122000

ZSA15017
A1117-0A

2390161000
SB1158—0A
SB1170—0B £1174—9A SB1171-0B

SB1174—0A

ZSH15002—8
7ZSG18024

2390161100

ZSH15007
ZSC09031
SB1166—0A ZSB09011

/SB12042

—2390160900

E1194—-0A
SB1161-0A

75118001 - 2390340300 ZSB12003

ZSL18001

10



E~CS-2390 ~ 2391  3%#}Bf4%(—) FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS

4% E K4 %4 Name of Part H#8Q TY Z#435%#sm E#H %4 Name of Part # # Q, TY
Part No 2390 2391 Part No 2390 2391
2390122000 s Cofify------ FEED CAM 1 1 WC089001  ##JF %k - SPRING WASHER ---------------- 2 2
2390160900  HFEX AR -- FEED FORKED CONNECTION --------- 1 AN 10 A — SCREW (SM15/64-28x8.5) =------ 2 2
2390161000  —¥;H#Af5 -- FEED CONNECTING LINK ------------- 1 1 ZSA15048  fE&H ceemeeeeeem SCREW (SM15/64-28x28) ------- 1 1
2390161100 &4 FHfTes FEED REGULATOR (FORKED) -------- 1 1 ZSB09011 56— SCREW (SM9/64-40X6.5) -------- 1 1
2390170100  3RFHF ---- FEED LIFTING  ROD-------o-oeoeoooo-os 1 1 ZSBI12003 Bk ---mmmmmmv SCREW (SM3/16-32x6.5) -------- 2 2
2390340300  EHEEEHE ---- KNEE LIFTER ROD 1 AN 23 o]0} A —— SCREW (SM3/16-28x15) --------- 1 1
5100164100  H[EEf#E ---- LENGTH CONTROL PLATE ----o-ooeoee 1 1 ZSBI12042  I#ff —--meeemev SCREW (SM3/16-28x8) ---------- 2 2
6103341205  ffi{54H ---- KNEE LIFTER BELL CRANK ----------- 1 AN S (T T — SCREW (SM1/4-40x10) ---------- 1 1
ATl117-0A i (i ER--- CAM RETAINER 1 AN O TV C S R 25— SCREW (SM9/64-40x11) --------- 1 1
C1174-0A AT - WASHER 1 AN €3 {07 R TR 25— SCREW (SM15/64-28x5.2) ------ 1 1
E1172-2B BAJi R FEED REGULATING STUD HEAD ---- 1 AN € FJ0 02 S 25— SCREW (SM9/32-28x11) =-------- 1 1
E1174-2A JRRffEEE - SPRING 1 AN € 2010} (R -5+ —— SCREW (SM5/16-24x11) ===------ 1 1
E1194-0A HiEREE -~ BELL CRANK SPRING -------mooeeeeeee 1 1 ZSHI15002 &% ——--mmmmmm- SCREW (SM15/64-28x8) <-------- 1 1
SB1155-0A  EEifHH ----- HINGE STUD 1 AN & D10 AN — SCREW (SM15/64-28x8) --------- 4 4
SB1158-0A  J#R¥E7H%E -- FEED SPRING 1 1 ZSKI18016  E&H -oeeemeeeem SCREW (SM9/32-28) =------------- 3 3
SB1160-0A  {#[#&f&#E -- FEED CONTROL LEVER ------ooecoeee- 1 1 ZSL12001  WZE -emmeemmme NUT (SM3/16-32) ----zrrmmmmmmmmee 1 1
SBI161-0A  EHfEH - CONTROL LEVER SHAFT--------------- 1 1 ZSL18001  HBHE ----mmmmmv NUT (SM9/32-28) =--r-emmmmemeeea 3 3
SB1162-0A  f#l[& %41 REVERSE FEED CRANK---------meme- 1 1

SB1166-0A  fi{f#%E -- FEED REVERSE SPRING ---------nmmnev 1 1

SB1170-0B  Hf(ilE#4 -- FEED REGULATING STUD ------meeeeev 1 1

SB1171-0B  Efii$fi ---- FEED REGULATING STUD LOCK PIN 1 1

SB1174-0A  #{E#5 ---- STOPPER PIN RELEASING LEVER ---- 1 1

SB1177-0A  Ffflgsss FEED REGULATING STUD BUSHING 1 1

SB1188-0A  3HEZHiSS -- KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER PIN -- 1 1

SB1190-0A  J#ZEfEF 42 KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER ------- 1 1

SB1192-0B #7458 CONNECTING ROD JOINT-------nnnnme- 1 1

11



F.CS-2390.2391 ZFHEE{AR(—.) FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS

ZSA16012

SB4042-0A
SB4043—0A SB4032—0A

ZSA16012

WH212008
RB200120

ZSA15048

ZSA16012
) A4037-0A
SB4041-0A SB4037-0A
Q SB4035-0A
SB4043-0A

12



F~(CS-2390 ~ 2391 i#fL R %(= ) FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS

RS R LA Name of Part 28 QTY Z 2% %2 L4 Name of Part + 5 Q, TY
Part No 2390 2391 Part No 2390 2391
2390164800  ;=R[{ it ---- FEED BARROD 1 1
A4037-0A  HHf emememeeeae WASHER 1 1
RB200120 g5 CH{IZHL - CRING 1 1
SB4030-0A  FEFHHll -----mnem- FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT ---- 1 1
SB4032-0A BBl ceeemeee BUSHING 1 1
SB4033-0A  SER|Tf ---mmmmm- FEED LIFTING ROCK LINK ------ 1 1
SB4035-0A - MiEF[Nl ---- FEED  CRANK ASM.---w-oeooeoeee- 1 1
SB4036-0A  EF|fjird ------- FEED ROCK SHAFT SET ---------- 1 1
SB4037-0A  [fil Al —--mmmenmv BRACKET SHAFT --------mmmmemeeee 1 1
SB4038-0A éﬂﬁm ....... ZIGZAG SLIDE BLOCK ------------ 1 1
SB4040-0A <1 5ZR[dlI ---- FEED ROCK SHAFT ----r-oeooeoee- 1 1
SB4041-0A BT —ceeeeeeeeee BUSHING 2 2
S EToV R0 N —— BUSHING 1 1
STV N N — COLLAR 3 3
SBA046-0A R[] —-mr FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK ----- 1 1
SBAOS1-0A  Sf|{ jfffl - FEED BAR SHAFT -------ooenoeeeee 1 1
SB4052-0A B —memeeeeeee- FEED BAR SHAFT COLLAR ------ 1 1
WH212008 bl —--nov WASHER 1 1
ZSA 11004 BE(R —emmmmeneees SCREW (SM11/64-40x3.5) ---------- 2 2
ZSA 15048 BEL —emmmmeneees SCREW (SM15/64-28x28) ---------- 2 2
ZSA 15049 BEL —emmmmeneees SCREW (SM15/64-28x28) ---------- 2 2
ZSA16012 BEL —emmmmeneees SCREW (SM1/4-40x4) -------==------ 6 6
ZSB11009 e SCREW (SM11/64-40X5) ------------ 3 3
ZSB11010 BB --mmmmmmmeeee SCREW (SM11/64-40x14) ----------- 1 1
ZSB11017 e SCREW (SM11/64-40x12) ----------- 2 2
ZSB11019 (1 SCREW (SM11/64-40x13) ----------- 1 1

13



G. (CS-2390.2391

ZSB11015 ——@y
~ BBFL6967Z
2390163200
ZMH0500f
_ ZMB03007
— 2390187600
| 2390187700
SB4021-0A
ZSH16001 ——®@ " _4. )
ZSA15028 — @ o @ | 2390186403 &~
2390601100—\@ 2390161402 BB6900ZZNR B
| 7
| -
///
-
-
’ -
-
-
| /'/
2390615100— : _-AB053—0A
75612007 s
|
q -

ZSA15028—@._
2390601300 |
SB4021—0A Ol
ZSH16001 — @ _& o
0

ZSB11127
2390174304

2390162504

=05, zstisoio
- ES:

| ,
| £5618007 S 2390160101

14

HHEERER%E  CENTRAL BRACKET MECHANISM

ZSC11003

2390111304

23901624

ZSB09011

23901836 A1

S)—SEN1050500
-

~
/—23901 85800

ZSB09016

_&—7SB09036
WAQ30015

s | £5B09016




G~CS-2390 ~ 2391 # F {84 CENTRAL BRACKET MECHANISM

F® RIS % # ¢ # Name of Part 28 QTY % =% % & t4# Name of Part i+ #) Q, TY
Part No 2390 2391 Part No 2390 2391
2390111304 &Y ---mmee- THROAT PLATE------------=-x-en- 1 1  WAQ030015 7 Effgl-m-mmmm- WASHER 1 1
2390116304 £y #47 COVER 1 A V] 10'c'0 o PN 1 — SCREW(M3-0.5X12)<-crememrmmemeen 3 3
2300116305  SR[HZAY COVER 1 1 ZMB05004  [fiinwmemememmv SCREW(M5-0.8X10)<-crwremrememeen 2 2
2390160101  ER[{ ﬁﬁi FEED BAR ROD ---------n----meneas 1 1 ZMHO5001  fl5s--memmmmmme- SCREW/(M5-0.8X5)--------===--=-- 2 2
2300161402 (2N —ooree FEED DOG 1 1 ZSA09003  [fl5i--mmmmmmmmer SCREW/(9/64-40X8.5)-—----werenremeev 1 1
2390162404 £ - HOOK SHAFT PLATE ------------=- 1 1 ZSA15028  [ls--m--mmmee- SCREW (15/64-28X7)----==--==---=- 2 2
2390162504 l—iﬂtﬁrf‘v, === FEED DOG PLATE ----------x-=-=- 1 1 ZSBO9011l  [lsii--m-mmmmme- SCREW(9/64-40X8.5)-------=-------- 2 2
2300163200 £} COVER 1 A== 10 < 0 TR 1 S— SCREW/(9/64-40X6.5)—-enwnrmmemeev 4 4
2390174304 EE[{{ESY  HOLDER PLATE -orovsoeooeeeoees 1 1 ZSB09036  [li--m--mmmme- SCREW/(9/64-40X6)---------=--====-=- 2 2
23901836A1 £ e BOBBIN CASE 1 1 ZSB11015  [l--mm-mmmme- SCREW/(11/64-40X8.5)-------------=- 2 2
2390183701 £ Z ¥ Y SPRING PLATE 1 1 ZSB11127  [l-----mmmme- SCREW/(11/64-40x10.5)----=--=-=-- 2 2
2300185800 £ [ --m-n-ner POSITIONING FINGER ------------ 1 A= @0’ 0 R 1 S— SCREW/(9/64-40X7)-—wnenemememememnee 4 4
2390186403 Kl ~--oeo- HOOK SHAFT 1 /S ox ko o QRN 1= S— SCREW/(11/64-40X6.5)—----rwerenr- 2 2
2390187101 e £ A5 - COVER 1 /S5 P20 O AR 1 S— SCREW/(3/16-32) 1 1
2300187600 % il - GEAR 1 VIS €310 oA 1= E— SCREW(1/4/24X10)---wnnememmmemecn- 1 1
2300187700  #ifAf#H B COLLAR 1 1 ZSH16001  f§lisimmemememmv SCREW(1/4-40X6)---nwnenemmmememece 4 4
2390601100 i £ UPPER BUSHING -rrmrerrroneee 1 S I = o s To QR 1= — NUT. 1 1
2300601300 LN ¥ LOWER BUSHING---r-rrcmrceeeees 1 1

2390615100 £ 7 {EHifl - UPRIGHT SHAFT ---cremeememremeeee 1 1

AB053-0A SR HH5 SQUARE BLOCK --orrereenmeeeeeees 1 1

BB6900ZZNR  Hfips --nemonev BEARING 1 1

BBFL696ZZ  jRLfiilie - BALL BEARING -------wmemmememmeeee 1 1

E7006-1B (oY= — BOBBIN 1 1

PGISR08 A J— HOOK ASM 1 1

SB4021-0A  "*{ifi& dilii- LOWER SHAFT MITER GEAR-- 2 2

SC34-L §, e BOBBIN CASE ASM . ---------=--- 1 1

SEN1050500  jlHfif =-menener OIL SEAL 1 1

15



H. CS-2390.2391 JAMIEAFR(—) PRESSER BAR & KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS

ZSF32001
///ﬂ SB1182-08 AB4460—0A
ZSB09002
[// ' SB1189—0A
!
|
‘ SB1186—0A
SB1184—0A .
! q 7SG14008 SB1185—0B
\ $ ZSH15001
SB1187—0B i
SB1203—0A
AT ! ZSG11107
! ZSB09002
ZSH15001 /J
75G12075 ) .
2390150500 L/////
SB1237—0A CS— 2390
ZSG15076 SB1180—0A 2180153305

SB1200—0A

16



0~ CS-2390 ~ 2391

4 %rRd % (— ) PRESSER BAR & KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS

R EEH R LA Name of Part i Q TY % 2548 % % 4 Name of Part i Q, TY
Part No 2390 2391 Part No 2390 2391
2180153305 4P V] ----mmm- PRESSER FOOT 1 0
2390150500 IR LIFTING BRACKET---------s---nmnm- 1 0
AB4460-0A  jRifii ---m-mm- ROLLER 1 1
SB1180-0A B S PRESSER BAR 1 1
SB1182-0B  H:fbfy - GUIDE 0 1
SB1184-0A k¥ - TENSION SPRING 1 1
SB1185-0B  #flfE[fil 1% PRESSER BAR FIXED BASE --------- 0 1
SB1186-0A SEIEE 2 R LIFTING LEVER LINK ---=-=-=--e-eu- 1 1
SB1187-0B PRI LIFTING BRACKET-----mmmmmmmmmmmmev 0 1
SB1189-0A Bl -------- SCREW(M5-0.8x12) -----------------ooo 1 1
SB1200-0A A #H ----- PROMOTE SHAFT 1 1
SB1203-0A  SLEIH - TENSION RELEASING LEVER ---- 1 1
SB1237-0A  PIH —-emmev WORK CLAMP FOOT ----menmmemmemmeee 0 1
WB051001 g %4 -~ SPRING WASHER 1 1
ZML 05005 BB —-meemm NUT 1 1
ZSB0O9002 [l -------- SCREW (SM9/64-40X10) ----sronnooos 1 3
ZSF32001 BB -=nmmmme PRESSER BARADJUSTING SCREW 1 1
ZSG11107  JElH - SCREW (SM 11/64-40X7) ~-----=-nnnmn- 1 1
ZSG12075 Rl - SCREW (SM3/16-32X5) ~------rrmmemmnn 1 1
ZSG14008 [l -------- SCREW (SM7/32-32X5) ---neemrmemaee- 0 1
ZSG15076 [l -------- SCREW (SM15/64-28X8) ----s-------- 1 1
ZSH15001 [l -------- SCREW (SM15/64-28XB) ----s---n-co- 1 1

17



1.CS-2390/2391 FHRIEH{R(—) PRESSER BAR & KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS
ZSA15049

ZSK18016
SB1297-0A
SB1294—-0A .

SB1296—0A

SB1293—0A ’
ZSH15007 Q
@ SB1295—0A

SB1290-0A SB1290-1A

YB0O30018

REO00040
EK4038—-1A

- \ //
PL e
ZSH15007 QY ? %2551 1127
EK4037—1A

7
SB1294—0A 7 7sL18001 !
e smzw-m%
(€ -
D ///
- / ZSL1800T1
SB1290—2A @/ , @
e Z5K18016
25614008 , 2390114200
SB1283—0A SB1286—0A
J
w

SB1287-0A .
-

ZSK18016

SB1281-0A
ZSH15002—@, - , SB1282—0A
N, ZSK18034
, ZSL15001 -
SBH 285—0AW06011 P 25118001
ZSG1 5080—@/ ) S SB1235—0A L /
W ®
7SG14009 ZSB11125 | SB1284—0A
ZSB09017

18



[ ~CS-2390 ~ 2391 4= %rAf ©%(= ) PRESSER BAR & KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS

BiEsm R B b Name of Part “aQ TV R s F @ ¢4 Name of Part 4 Q, TY
Part No 2390 2391 Part No 2390 2391
2390114200  Fjrp AR ----- CONNECTING ROD----------------- 0 1 RE000040 [ — E RING 0 1
EK4037-1A i -----mmemeee- PIN 0 1 WH206011 (e - I WASHER 0 1
EK4038-1A  =F| |k ----- SLIDE BLOCK 0 1 WH208007 PRk - WASHER 0 2
SB1235-0A APV ---mmmee- OUTSIDE PRESSER FOOT ------- 0 1 YB030018 HEPS oo TAPER PIN 0 1
SB1281-0A  FVHEARY ----- STOP BRACKET--------=--=-=-ooo 0 1 ZSA15049 BB -mmmmemeee SCREW (SM 15/64-28x28) ------- 0 5
SB1282-0A  fIifjd|&fy -- OUTSIDE PRESSER BAR --------- 0 1 ZSB09017 BB -mmmeemeee SCREW (SM9/64-40X8) ---------- 0 1
SB1283-0A  Fjijia~ BF ----- FEED FORKED CONNECTION -- 0 1  ZSB11125 BB —-mmmmeee SCREW (SM 11/64-40X6) --------- 0 1
SB1284-0A  fEHU ----------- GUIDE BRACKET------------=-=---- 0 1 ZSB11127 [ R — SCREW (SM 11/64-40x10.5)------ 0 2
SB1285-0A i -----m--m-- LIFTING LEVER LINK------------- 0 1 ZSG14008 BEISS -emmmemmeee SCREW (SM7/32-32X5) ---------- 0 2
SB1286-0A L E[ifH ----- GUIDE BRACKET------------=-=---- 0 1 ZSG14009 BELSS -mmmmemmeee SCREW (SM7/32-32X5) =-------- 0 1
SB1287-0A I --------m- CONNECTING ROD---------------- 0 1 ZSG15080 BB -mmmmemeee SCREW (SM15/64-28x12) -------- 0 1
SB1288-0A  ifli -------eoeee- PIN 0 1 ZSH15002 BB —mmmmmmmmer SCREW (SM 15/64-28X8) --------- 0 1
SB1289-0A  #:EfNA{(1]') - CRANK 0 1 ZSH15007 BB —mmmmmmmmer SCREW (SM 15/64-28X8) --------- 0 4
SB1290-0A =g -- FEED ROCK SHAFT ASSY. ------- 0 1  ZSK18016 HEIR —-mmemmeee SCREW (SM9/32-28) ------------- 0 3
SB1290-1A AR ----- FEED ROCK SHAFT --------------- 0 1 ZSK18034 BEISS -mmmmemmeee SCREW (SM9/32-28) ---=-n----=- 0 1
SB1290-2A H [{%ﬁf’% -- CRANKASM 0 1 ZSL15001 e NUT (SM15/64-28) -----nn------cx- 0 1
SB1291-0A fgﬂf\ﬂ'% -- ROCKERARM ASM. -----=zeeeee 0 1  ZSL18001 L NUT (SM9/32-28) --------=mmmmmev 0 5
SB1292-0A  ER[EMH ----- FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK --- 0 1

SB1293-0A  f[ifilii% % 4y -- REARFEED ROCK SHAFT-------- 0 1

SB1294-0A [l -----m- CONNECTING ROD--------nnnn=- 0 2

SB1295-0A  fapiadify —----ee- FEED REGULATOR STUD -------- 0 1

SB1296-0A ;,gwgn%m({) -~ CRANK 0 1

SB1297-0A  EFIifE M -- FEED CONNECTING LINK ------- 0 1

19



I. CS-2390.2391  [f$f4(—) ACCESSORIES(1)

A7021—-0A ZMTO5001

2 j
“4. i 111
’ @ DPx17#18

S

—

ZSB15010

A7026—0A
ZMT06001 BSBS
E7006—1B
A7012—2A
A7012—1A
i ZMT05001
WA059003
A7025-0A

20

et

A7010-0A

A7010—-1A

C7001—0A
g J7050—0A
A7000—0A
A7011—0A
\\
'
SB7015—0A



J ~CS-2390 ~ 2391 *f (- ) ACCESSORIES(- )

* #5.%  *# ¢ Name of Part @ Q, TY & * %75 % # z4# Name of Part = 4 Q, TY
Part No 2390 2391 Part No 2390 2391
A7000-0A T E'4R e ACCESSORY BAG ---------------- 1 1
A7010-0A 554057 (/]') - SCREW DRIVER (SMALL) ------- 1 1
A7010-1A El55E 5" (7] 1) - SCREW DRIVER (MIDDLE) ------ 1 1
A7T011-0A  ZHE o NAIL 4 4
AT012-1A  iF(fl1) - OILER (MIDDLE) --------==m==nm=- 1 1
AT012-2A i ({) ....... OILER (LARGE) -------rmmsemmnee 1 1
AT020-0A  f [EIT 4 — HINGE 2 2
A7021-0A HR R - HINGE 2 2
A7025-0A  FfP e MACHINE REST PIN (WOOD) -- 1 1
AT026-0A  1§TBE - VIBRATION PREVENTING DDE 4 4
A7030-0A 1 s — KNEE LIFTERASSY. ------nneenev 1 1
A7040-0A %1@,{"«“ ..... BOBBIN WINDERASSY. --------- 1 1
C7001-0A FIPFR, -mm-ees VINYL COVER ---------nnnmmmmeeaae 1 1
DPX17#18 & ---oeeeeeeemn NEEDLE 4 4
E7006-1B L — BOBBIN 3 3
J7050-0A bR — THREAD STAND ------nmnemmeemee- 1 1
SB7015-0A Mg -------- OIL RESERVOIR --------nnmmemmmaas 1 1
WA059003 T Ff5l -----o- WASHER 2 2
ZMTO5001  [BI5S ---mmmmmmev SCREW 6 6
ZMTO06001 [l ----------- SCREW (5.5X25) =------=====-n===--- 4 4
ZSB15010 Bl =mmmmmmme SCREW (15/64-28X10)------------- 4 4

21



K. (€S-2390.2391 Fff4-(—) ACCESSORIES (2)

239033550A(ESB1105—0B)
2390335500(&SB1105—0A)
ZMB04009

ZMB04009

ZMT05003
WA059003
D
——8330335200
8230335801 NS .
~. N
L
i | H—ZSB11041
2390335300 =
,/’
ZMB04009

2390335700

22 -~



K~CS-2390 ~ 2391 *f#* (=) ACCESSORIES(= )

Py B @ -4f Name of Part B QTY 2 E%m % & L4 Name of Part a5 Q, TY
Part No 2390 2391 Part No 2390 2391
2390335300 £ Fffe-mmeemees BUSHING 2 2

2390335500 AL AR Ao BELT COVER ASM.----xnemmememenen 1 0

239033550 Al mms BELT COVER ASM.-----menmememenen 0 1

2390335600 [l tEf --menmme- HOLDER PLATE-----mememmmeeenen 1 1

2390335700 [l tEf -memnmaen HOLDER PLATE--------emememmememen 1 1

8230335801  H7fE Do-voes BELT COVERD 1 1

8330335100 At A-eeee BELT COVERA 1 1

8330335200 L S Re— BELT COVER B 1 1

WAO059003  Effig!---mmemmmo- WASHER 2 2

ZMBO4009  fEl5i5i-m-mmmmmeme- SCREW/(M4-0.7X6)~--------n-m---- 8 8

ZMT05003 7 figlani--------- WOOD SCREW. 2 2

ZSB11041  fEli-mmmemem SCREW/(11/64-40X7)----n-m-=--m-n- 4 4

ZSB15010  fEl5-mmmeeem SCREW(15/64-28X10)-------------- 3 3

ZSB15030  [l5isi-mmeneeeeee SCREW(15/64-28X16.5)------------ 2 2

23



L~CS-2390 ~ 2391 % # 5.5 & F fcdt e NUMERICAL PARTS-LIST

¥R Tl FE|F AR TH |7 PR TH |7 AR ¥
PARTS  NO. PAGE  |PARTS NO. PAGE  |PARTS NO. PAGE  |PARTS NO. PAGE  |PARTS NO. PAGE
2180153305 16 2390335700 22 C1174-0A 10 SB1074-0A 8 SB1185-0B 16
2390110100 4 2390340300 10 C7001-0A 20 SB1076-0A 8 SB1186-0A 16
2390110201 4 2390401100 6 DPx17#18 8,20 SB1078-0A 8 SB1187-0B 16
2390111100 2 2390601100 14 E1052-0A 2 SB1081-0A 8 SB1188-0A 10
2390111304 14 2390601300 14 E1172-2A 10 SB1090-0A 8 SB1189-0A 16
2390114200 18 2390602000 6 E1174-2A 10 SB1091-0A 8 SB1190-0A 10
2390116304 14 2390615100 14 E1194-0A 10 SB1092-0A 8 SB1192-0B 10
2390116305 14 2391110100 4 E7006-1B 14,20 ||SB1095-0A 8 SB1200-0A 16
2390122000 10 5100164100 10 EK4037-1A 18 SB1100-0A 6 SB1203-0A 16
2390130100 4 6103341205 10 EK4038-1A 18 SB1101-0A 6 SB1235-0A 18
2390132000 6 8230335801 22 J7050-0A 20 SB1103-0A 6 SB1237-0A 16
2390150500 16 8330335100 22 KHS-20-TZ 14 SB1104-0A 6 SB1279-0A 2
2390160101 14 8330335200 22 PA1052-0A 2 SB1105-0A 6 SB1281-0A 18
2390160900 10 A1021-0A 2 RB200120 12 SB1105-0B 6 SB1282-0A 18
2390161000 10 A1025-0A 2 REO00040 18 SB1106-0A 6 SB1283-0A 18
2390161100 10 A1034-0A 2 S1055-0A 2 SB1108-0A 6 SB1284-0A 18
2390161402 14 A1051-0A 2 SB1010-0A 2 SB1109-0A 6 SB1285-0A 18
2390162404 14 A1117-0A 10 SB1012-0A 2 SB1111-0A 6 SB1286-0A 18
2390162504 14 A4037-0A 12 SB1013-0A 2 SB1113-0A 6 SB1287-0A 18
2390163200 14 AB053-0A 14 SB1014-0A 2 SB1134-0A 6 SB1288-0A 18
2390164800 12 A7000-0A 20 SB1020-0A 2 SB1155-0A 10 SB1289-0A 18
2390170100 10 A7010-0A 20 SB1026-0A 2 SB1158-0A 10 SB1290-0A 18
2390174304 14 A7010-1A 20 SB1027-0A 2 SB1160-0A 10 SB1290-1A 18
23901836A1 14 A7011-0A 20 SB1028-0A 2 SB1161-0A 10 SB1290-2A 18
2390183701 14 A7012-1A 20 SB1029-0A 2 SB1162-0A 10 SB1291-0A 18
2390185800 14 AT7012-2A 20 SB1050-0A 2 SB1166-0A 10 SB1292-0A 18
2390186403 14 A7020-0A 20 SB1060-0A 8 SB1170-0B 10 SB1293-0A 18
2390187100 4 A7021-0A 20 SB1061-0A 8 SB1171-0B 10 SB1294-0A 18
2390187101 14 A7025-0A 20 SB1062-0A 2 SB1174-0A 10 SB1295-0A 18
2390187600 14 A7026-0A 20 SB1063-0A 8 SB1175-0A 8 SB1296-0A 18
2390187700 14 A7030-0A 20 SB1064-0A 8 SB1176-0A 8 SB1297-0A 18
2390335300 22 A7040-0A 20 SB1065-0A 8 SB1177-0A 10 SB1310-0A 8
2390335500 22 AB4460-0A 16 SB1066-0A 8 SB1180-0A 16 SB1311-0A 8
239033550A 22 BB6900ZZNR 14 SB1067-0A 8 SB1182-0B 16 SB1312-0A 8
2390335600 22 BBFL696ZZ 14 SB1070-0A 8 SB1184-0A 16 SB1313-0A 8

24




L~ C5-2390 ~ 2391 % # 5o &2 § #c4t e NUMERICAL PARTS-LIST

¥R T AL TH |7 PR ERRL T
PARTS  NO. PAGE  |PARTS NO. PAGE  |PARTS NO. PAGE  |PARTS NO. PAGE  |PARTS NO. PAGE
SB1314-0A 8 SB7015-0A 20 ZSA11004 6,12 ZSB11127 14,18 ||ZSH15002 10,18
SB1320-0A 2 SC34-L 14 ZSA11005 2 ZSB12003 10 ZSH15007 8,10,18
SB1321-0A 2 SEN1050500 14 ZSA15005 6,8 ZSB12005 2 ZSH16001 6,14
SB1322-0A 2 WAQ030003 8 ZSA 15006 2 ZSB12017 10 ZS8J32004 4
SB1360-0A 2 WAQ030015 14 ZSA15016 8 ZSB12042 10 ZSK 09001 8
SB1450-0A 8 WA050010 8 ZSA15017 6,10 ZSB12057 8 ZSK 18016 10,18
SB1451-0A 8 WA059003 20,22 ||ZSA15018 6 ZSB12058 8 ZSK18032 8
SB1452-0A 8 WB051001 16 ZSA15021 8 ZSB12061 2 ZSK18034 18
SB1453-0A 6 WC089001 10 ZSA15028 6,814 [|ZSB15010 20,22 [|ZSL09002 2
SB1454-0A 8 WC119001 8 ZSA15048 10,12 ||ZSB15030 22 ZS1.12001 10
SB1455-0A 8 WH100002 4 ZSA15049 12,18 ||ZSB16038 10 ZSL.12009 8
SB1456-0A 8 WH104002 8 ZSA16010 6 ZSB18014 6 ZSL.15001 18
SB1457-0A 8 WH113001 4 ZSA16012 12 ZSB20012 6 ZS1 16010 14
SB1458-0A 8 WH206011 18 ZSA16013 6 ZSC09031 8,10 ZS1.18001 8,10,18
SB1459-0A 8 WH?208007 18 ZSA16022 8 ZSC09039 14 ZSN16006 2
SB4010-0A 6 WH212008 12 ZSA18001 6 ZSC11003 14 ZSQ09008 2
SB4013-0A 6 XB132001 2 ZSB08027 8 ZSC11019 8 ZSQ11001 4
SB4014-0A 6 XB333001 2 ZSB09002 2,16 ZSD24004 4

SB4020-0A 6 YA060270 4 ZSB09011 6,8,10,14 ||ZSF12002 8

SB4021-0A 6,14 YB030016 2 ZSB09016 14 ZSF15003 6

SB4022-0A 6 YB030018 18 ZSB09017 18 ZSF32001 16

SB4030-0A 12 Y D060050 2 ZSB09021 8 ZSG11107 16

SB4032-0A 12 ZMB03007 14 ZSB09036 14 ZSG12007 14

SB4033-0A 12 ZMB04009 22 ZSB09047 2 ZSG12075 16

SB4035-0A 12 ZMB05004 14 ZSB09079 2,8 Z5G14008 16,18

SB4036-0A 12 ZMH05001 14 ZSB09080 2 ZSG14009 18

SB4037-0A 12 ZMJ06004 6 ZSB11009 12 ZSG15043 10

SB4038-0A 12 ZMJ06008 2 ZSB11010 12 Z5G15076 16

SB4040-0A 12 ZMJ10006 4 ZSB11015 14 ZSG15080 18

SB4041-0A 12 ZML05005 16 ZSB11017 12 ZSG16007 14

SB4042-0A 12 ZMT05001 20 ZSB11019 12 Z5G18003 6

SB4043-0A 12 ZMT05003 22 ZSB11020 8 ZSG18024 10

SB4046-0A 12 ZMT06001 20 ZSB11031 8 ZSG20016 10

SB4051-0A 12 ZSA09003 14 ZSB11041 22 ZSH11004 8

SB4052-0A 12 ZSA11002 8 ZSB11125 18 ZSH15001 16

25





